

Index No. 2020-6564

---

**In the  
New Scotland Court of Appeals**

---

AMELIA AND JOSEPH BAKER,

Petitioner-Appellant,

- against -

NEW SCOTLAND MEDICAL CENTER,

Respondent-Appellee.

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
NEW SCOTLAND COURT OF APPEALS

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

---

COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER-APPELLANT  
TEAM 15  
DATED JANUARY 15, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**QUESTIONS PRESENTED** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iv

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 4

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 6

**ARGUMENT**..... 6

I. THE SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT NEW SCOTLAND MEDICAL CENTER VIOLATED THE NEW SCOTLAND FAMILY COURT ACT § 1964 WHEN IT UNLAWFULLY AUTHORIZED THE RESUSCITATION OF CLAIRE BAKER DESPITE THE PETITIONERS’ EXPRESS DECISION AGAINST RESUSCITATION. .... 6

A. Respondents Were Required to Obtain a Court Order Showing of Medical Neglect Before It Resuscitated the Bakers’ Infant Daughter Claire Against Their Consent. .... 7

B. Since The Legislature Did Not Create Exceptions to New Scotland Family Court Act § 1964, This Court Cannot Adopt Any Exceptions. .... 8

C. The Bakers’ Decision to Not Resuscitate Claire at 22-Weeks’ Gestation Did Not Constitute Medical Neglect..... 11

II. THE SUPREME COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE NEW SCOTLAND MEDICAL CENTER VIOLATED THE NEW SCOTLAND LAW WHEN IT FAILED TO OBTAIN INFORMED CONSENT FROM THE BAKERS PRIOR TO ADMINISTERING EXPERIMENTAL TREATMENTS TO THEIR INFANT DAUGHTER CLAIRE WHEN THERE WAS NO MEDICAL EMERGENCY PRESENT..... 13

A. Respondents Had a Legal Obligation to Obtain Informed Consent from the Bakers Before it Administered Experimental Treatments to Claire. .... 14

B. Respondents Breached its Legal Obligation to Obtain Informed Consent from the Bakers When it Deliberately Withheld Information on the Routine Experimental Treatments Expected to be Administered to Claire. .... 17

1. The Respondents failed to disclose the medical treatments and risks and dangers of each treatment expected to be administered to Claire following her birth. .... 18

2. The unrevealed risks and dangers of the experimental medications Respondents administered to Claire resulted in her unnecessary suffering and further complications. 19

3. Had the Respondents properly disclosed the material risks of the medications, the Bakers would have declined the experimental medications for Claire..... 21

C. Because Claire’s Expected Premature Birth Did Not Constitute a Medical Emergency Exception to § 3087, Respondents Violated the Statute When It Administered Experimental Medications to Claire Without the Bakers’ Consent. .... 22

**CONCLUSION ..... 24**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Buu Nguyen v. IHC Med. Servs., Inc.*, 288 P.3d 1084 (Utah App. 2012)..... 17

*Canterbury v. Spence*, 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972) ..... 18, 20, 23

*Cunningham v. Yankton Clinic*, 262 N.W.2d 508 (S.D. 1978)..... 22

*Harnish v. Child. ’s Hosp. Med. Ctr.*, 439 N.E.2d 240 (Mass. 1982)..... passim

*Heinrich v. Sweet*, 308 F.3d 48 (1st Cir. 2002)..... 17

*Lenahan v. Univ. of Chi.*, 808 N.E.2d 1078 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004)..... 16

*Lucas v. Awaad*, 830 N.W.2d 141 (Mich. Ct. App. 2013)..... 15

*Matter of Hofbauer*, 47 N.Y.2d 648 (1979)..... 11

*Matter of Shawndel M.*, 33 A.D.3d 1006 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006)..... 11

*Miller ex rel. Miller v. HCA*, 118 S.W.3d 758 (Tex. 2003)..... 9, 10, 16

*Mueller v. Auker*, 576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 6

*Newmark v. Williams*, 588 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1991)..... 12

*Parham v. J.R.*, 442 U.S. 584 (1979)..... 6

*Santosky v. Kramer*, 455 U.S. 745 (1982) ..... 6

*Shine v. Vega*, 429 Mass. 456 (1999)..... 14, 23

*South Park Indep. Sch. Dist. v. United States*, 453 U.S. 1301 (1981) ..... 6

*Trogun v. Fruchtman*, 207 N.W.2d 297 (Wis. 1973) ..... 22

*Troxel v. Granville*, 530 U.S. 57 (2000) ..... 6

*Turner v. Child. ’s Hosp., Inc.*, 602 N.E.2d 423 (Ohio Ct. App. 1998)..... 14, 17, 18

*Wells v. Storey*, 792 So. 2d 1034 (Ala. 1999)..... 15

*Wheeldon v. Madison*, 374 N.W.2d 367 (S.D. 1985) ..... 14

*Wilkinson v. Vesey*, 295 A.2d 676 (R.I. 1972)..... 20, 21

**STATUTES**

New Scotland Family Court Act § 1964..... 7, 8, 11, 13  
New Scotland Public Health Law § 3087..... 8, 13, 14, 24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Childbirth is Not a Medical Emergency: Maternal Right to Informed Consent Throughout Labor and Delivery.* JRNL LEGAL MEDICINE, 38: 329-353..... 22  
Cynthia Sharpe et al., *Levetiracetam Versus Phenobarbital for Neonatal Seizures: A Randomized Controlled Trial*, 145 PEDIATRICS 1, 2 (2020)..... 19  
Ingrid Pan et al., *Comparison of Neonatal Outcomes With and Without Prophylaxis With Indomethacin in Premature Neonates*, 26 J. PEDIATRIC PHARMACOLOGY & THERAPEUTICS 478 (2021)..... 19  
James Cummings, *Antenatal Counseling Regarding Resuscitation and Intensive Care Before 25 Weeks of Gestation*, 136 PEDIATRICS 588 (2015) ..... 15  
*Malpractice: Failure of Physician to Notify Patient of Unfavorable Diagnosis of Test 49*  
A.L.R.3D 501 (1973) ..... 18  
Matthew A. Rysavy et al., *Between-Hospital Variation in Treatment and Outcomes in Extremely Preterm Infants*, 372 NEW ENG. J. MED. 1801 (2015) ..... 12, 23  
OXFORD DICTIONARY ..... 22
